10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

QFAI\/IENDI\/IENT NO 3

10
CONTRACT NO. MA-042-21011458
FOR

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION FOR SPECIALTY MENTAL HEALTH
AND DRUG MEDI-CAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

This Amendment (“Amendment No. 3”) to Contract No. MA-042-21011458 for Administrative Services
Organization for Specialty Mental Health and Drug Medi-Cal Substance Abuse Services deseribed-herein

to-the residents-of Orange-County;-andis made and entered into on November 29, 2022 (“Effective Date™)

between Beacon Health Options of California, Inc., (“Contractor’), with a place of business at 12898

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 1 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

Towne Center Drive, Cerritos, CA 90703, and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State
of California (“County”), through its Health Care Agency, with a place of business at 405 W. 5th St., Ste.
600, Santa Ana, CA 92701. Contractor and County may sometimes be referred to individually as “Party”
or collectively as “Parties”.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the Parties executed Contract No. MA-042-21011458 for Administrative Services

Organization for Specialty Mental Health and Drug Medi-Cal Substance Abuse Services, effective July 1,
2021 through June 30, 2023, in a total amount not to exceed $14,283,643, renewable for three additional

one-year periods (“Contract’); and

WHEREAS, the Parties on or about September 13, 2021, executed Amendment No. 1 to the
Contract to correct Contractor DUNS Number and Contractor Tax ID Number and to amend Exhibit A due
to budget revisions with no alterations to the scope and services Contractor is required to provide; and

WHEREAS, the Parties on or about September 15, 2022, executed Amendment No. 2 to the
Contract to amend Exhibit A payment provision; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 3 to the Contract to increase the
Contract’s Period One Amount Not to Exceed by $2,030,133 and Period Two Amount Not to Exceed by
$4,697,690, and to amend Exhibit A to reflect changes in budget and staffing needs with no alterations to
the scope and services Contractor is required to provide;

NOW; THEREFORE, i
herein—egumand—eeamaAGIQR—dehe;ebythe Partles agree to amend the Contract as foIIows

TRk x

County of Orange Health Care Agency 2 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 2 of 106




Attachment C

DPDAGE
L

PDARAGRADPH

T 7 XTI\ N\ O\ 1

Title Panga

LI A= B = A

Table_of Contants

L= e Ao g v L i | S

The Contract’s Period One Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $2,030,133

from $7,285,105 to $9,315,238 and Period Two Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $4,697,690

from $6,998,538 to $11,696,228, for a new total amount not to exceed $21,011,466.

A cronvms,

Altaration-of Tarms
AeRHoR- o+ erMmMS—r e

Accionmeaent-of Daebte
ASSIgRMeR-oPeRtS—r

11
=

Compliancea

t
AL

Confidantialityv
\J\JIIII\.‘\-II‘.IMIIL} oo

\/
vV

12
= =y =

Conflict of Intaract
A=A IR ERIAVI AW Iy | I | 4w B e | S R R R R

\/

12
= =y =

Cost Raport
TOUIUT I\UP\JIL-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

\/U
LALLE)

17

L s S B A A L A

X Dispute-Resolution

7\

18
-

Eauinmant

XU
raun

24
(=

Incshactions and-Audits
|||\JHUUL|\J| L= ™ I A R A @ L W | L E e A

X\/
77XV

Licancas and-l awe
== AA ST I P AW p pp o ) ) LW R S e g e e Y

X\/1
77XV IT

27

XVHE—, Amount Not to EXceeld——rrmmermmrmre e e e

XX

Minimum- \Waage | awe

LA AL L A A~ A = A A

raANray

Nondiserimination
noeRreseH ot~ e e

rAvAY]

XX

Notification-of Deaath

Notices
LI ™ A ¥ | ¥ W e I I I I I I I I R L L R R

X
FAvAN N
Va4l
ravavsn

LA ATAulAvivan v p v ay =4 v v 11 B E

2

Patiant's Riahts
T athuTity |\IslIl\J-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FAVAY I A

XYXI\/L

—Researeh provision, of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and Publicatien

X2,

34replaced with the following:

8 || Referenced Contract Provisions—————

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

3 0of 40

County of Orange Health Care Agency

MA 042-21011456

ASO Fy2021-23

Page 3 of 106

HCA ASR 22-000906



Attachment C

5

Savarahilibv

FAYA N 2

XX\

25

Snecial Provisions
url\.\.:luu T TOVTOTUT T i s sssssssssnssnsssnsssnassnsssssssnsssnsssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssnsssnsssnsssnsssnsssnnssnssnnnnnnnnnns

FAVAN 1

MOA/H

26

Eodivine e e e g e e v A e

XXIX __Status of Contractor

FAVAN A

7

LI~ B B N

XXX Tarm

rAvava Y

37

L R R R R e i v

Tarmination

OO
Favavasyn

PDAGE
LA\ =

DARAGRADH
T 7 XIF\X7 X\ OTX/ X 11

40

LB L = B A = A A LA = i A T

Third Partv Baneficiars

ZX7X7 XTIt

Na'a'dll

L=~ B = A s

Sinnatira Paga

oY

Baneaficiary Riahts
=42 |\I||U|u|y |\l&llL\J------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Budaeat
uuuva------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

49

LE=i=dv Ay I nwre i Lv e g e e

\'4

N-Issue-Resolutions

L= A R = N = A

v

\/ Pavmeaenits

11

/L Oualitvy Imnrovemaent
vuattyMmprovemett—————+eer e

12

Racords

v

\/H

Ranaorts

123
J
16

LR A~ s e

IX Sarvica

AVARN|

\ALLEE

LAY A~ B |~ e

20

X _Staffing
/\uu‘.ulllllu Do

#
#

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 || ==XHEBTEE

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

4 of 40

County of Orange Health Care Agency

MA 042-21011456

ASO Fy2021-23

Page 4 of 106

HCA ASR 22-000906



Attachment C

EErEETETERETETETExE

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 5 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 5 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

“Amount Not to Exceed:
Period One Amount Not to Exceed: $-7,285;105

Attachment C

$ 9,315,238

Period Two Amount Not to Exceed: 6.998.538

$11,696,228

TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED:  $14.,283.643

$21,011,466”

: :  pndi : :

County of Orange Health Care Agency 6 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

MA 042-21011456

Page 6 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency

ASO Fy2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

7 of 40

Attachment C

MA 042-21011456

Page 7 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 8 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 8 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 9 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 9 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 10 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 10 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 11 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 11 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 12 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 12 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 13 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 13 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 14 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 14 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 15 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 15 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 16 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 16 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 17 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 17 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 18 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 18 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 19 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 19 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 20 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 20 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 21 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 21 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 22 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 22 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 23 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 23 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 24 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 24 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 25 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 25 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 26 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 26 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 27 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 27 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 28 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 28 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 29 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 29 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 30 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 30 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 31 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 31 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 32 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 32 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 33 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 33 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 34 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 34 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange Health Care Agency 35 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 35 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 36 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 36 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 37 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 37 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 38 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 38 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 39 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 39 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 40 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 40 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

County of Orange Health Care Agency 41 of 40

ASO Fy2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 41 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

e

County of Orange Health Care Agency

ASO Fy2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

42 of 40

MA 042-21011456

Page 42 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

COUNTLOECORANGE

BY: BATED
—HEALTH CARE-AGENCY

pV- DATED:

County of Orange Health Care Agency

ASO Fy2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

43 of 40

MA 042-21011456

Page 43 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 1of42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 44 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 2 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 45 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 30f42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 46 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 4 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 47 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 50f 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 48 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H-—BUDGET

1. Exhibit A, Paragraph 111. Budget, subparagraph A., of the Contract is deleted

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 6 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 49 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

in its entirety and replaced with the following

Attachment C

"A. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the Payments Paragraph in this
Exhibit A to the Contract and the following budgets, which are set forth for informational purposes only
and may be adjusted by mutual agreement, in writing, by ADMINISTRATOR and CONTRACTOR.

ADMINISTRATIVE COST
Salaries

Benefits
Services and Supplies
Indirect Costs

SUBTOTAL

ADMINISTRATIVE COST

PROGRAM COST
Salaries

Benefits
Services and Supplies
SUBTOTAL

PROGRAM COST

Mental Health
Claims/Settlements
Implementation Costs

TOTAL GROSS COST

Orange County Health Care Agency

ASO FY2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

PERIOD PERIOD
ONE TWO TOTAL
$ 38,094 $ $
39:23741,18 +6:33179,2717
3
8,952 9:22114,034 18:14322,986
4,793 4;8185,519 9;61110,312
64553266 12645241
8,026 689.642808, 476,502
476
231 $742,31886 $1,469,68958
9,865 9.212 9.077
$3,031444  $331223884  $6,153,83289
451,804 45,244 7,048
+12:38970 +33:7611,18 1,446;150885,
3,074 2,321 395
1,084,229 1,10606,67618 2,424 200
9451 273,680
$4:828;063 $4,956;2195 $9;784;282
5,239,107 817,016 11,056,123
$1,300,000 $1.3005,010 $2,600.0007,8
2,870,133 .000 10,133
429,6+248 0.00 $420,672486,
6.133 133
$7:285;105 $6;998;5381 $14;283:6432
9,315,238 1,696,228 1,011,466
7 of 42

EXHIBIT A

MA 042-21011456

Page 50 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

REVENUE

Fed Grant (DMC)

FFP/Other

State (MH Realignment
Managed Care)
Discretionary (NCC)

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL AMOUNT NOT

TO EXCEED

Orange County Health Care Agency

ASO FY2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

$ 437,106

2,986,893

37882555
,818,388
72,851

$7.285,105
9,315,238

$7.285,105
9,315,238

$6.998.5381
1,696,228

$6.998.5381
1,696,228

8 of 42

$
854,619874,2
12
5,856:294973,
786
+4214;49414,0
17,766

142.836145,7
02
$14;283,6432
1,011,466

$14.283.6432
1,011,466~

Attachment C

EXHIBIT A

MA 042-21011456

Page 51 of 106




Attachment C

1 |1 Exhibit A, Paragraph V. Payments, subparagraph A. (not including subparagraphs A.1, A.2, A.3 or A.4),
o || of the Contract:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 9 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 52 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

—A—  “A.For Period One, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly, in arrears, at the

negotiated amount of $56,295, per month for Indirect Costs and the provisional amount of
$550,798720,601, per month for Implementation, Administrative, Program Direct Costs, and Mental
healthHealth Claims Costs,—fer. For Period One—andTwo, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the
negotiated amount of $57,420, per month for the first four (4) months and the negotiated amount of
$73,439, per month for the second eight (8) months for Indirect Costs and the provisional ameuntamounts
of $525,791, per month for the first four (4) months for Administrative, Program Direct Costs, and Mental
healthHealth Claims Costs, for—Period—Fweoand $643,323, for the second eight (8) months for
Administrative and Program Direct Costs, and the provisional amount of $387,500, for the second eight
(8) months for Mental Health Claims, and one time provisional amount of $610,000 for Mental Health
Claims settlement billable at time of Amendment execution. All payments are interim payments only,
and subject to Final Settlement in accordance with the Cost Report Paragraph of the Contract for which
CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for the actual cost of providing the services hereunder; provided,
however, the total of such payments does not exceed COUNTY’s Total Amount Not to Exceed as
specified in the Referenced Contract Provisions of the Contract and, provided further, CONTRACTOR’s
costs are reimbursable pursuant to COUNTY, state, and federal regulations. ADMINISTRATOR may,
at its discretion, pay supplemental invoices for any month for which the provisional amount specified
above has not been fully paid-.”

Orange County Health Care Agency 10 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 53 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 11 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 54 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 12 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 55 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 13 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 56 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 14 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 57 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 15 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 58 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 16 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 59 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 17 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 60 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 18 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 61 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 19 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 62 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 20 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 63 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 21 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 64 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 22 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 65 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 23 0of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 66 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 24 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 67 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 25 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 68 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 26 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 69 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 27 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 70 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 28 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 71 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 29 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 72 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 30 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 73 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 31 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 74 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 32 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 75 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 33 0f 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 76 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 34 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 77 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 35 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 78 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 36 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 79 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 37 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 80 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 38 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 81 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14
15

16 3. Exhibit A, Paragraph X. Staffing, subparagraph A., of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and

replaced with the following:

17

“A. CONTRACTOR shall, at a minimum, provide the following staffing pattern expressed in Full-
Time Equivalents (FTEs) continuously throughout the term of the Contract. One (1) FTE shall be equal
19 || to an average of forty (40) hours work per week.

18

20

21

22 ADMINISTRATION FETEs

23 Accounting Manager 0.01

24 Telecom Analyst 0.15

25 Desktop Support 0.10

26 Security Specialist 0.2719

27
Orange County Health Care Agency 39 of 42 EXHIBIT A
ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 82 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

SUBTOTAL ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM

Implementation Program Staff (2021-22)

ASO DMC Staffing

Program Director

Operation Director

Regional Operation Analyst

Quiality Department Management (Pooled)

Quality Improvement Coordinator/Grievance and
Complaints (Pooled)

Utilization Review Clinician — Screener (Pooled)

Clinical Director

Clinical Manager

Clinical SuperviserTeam Lead (Pooled)

After Hours Supervisor (Pooled Staff)

After Hours Clinician & DMC Clinician (Pooled Staff)
Membership Service Supervisor (Pooled)
Membership Service Representative (Pooled)
Care Coordinator Il (Pooled)

Credentialing Specialist (Pooled)

Network Development Manager

Provider Relations/Dispute Resolution
Claims Processor (Pooled)

Claims Analyst (Pooled)

Claims Supervisor (Pooled Staff)

Finance - Sr. Accountant

Orange County Health Care Agency 40 of 42

ASO FY2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

Attachment C

0.4345

0.35

0.30

0.35
0.1704

0.9060

=
o
S

=
o
S

1.00
0.11
1++52.00
1.00
46.00
4.00
0.20
0.20
0.30
0.50
0.10
0.05

0.10

EXHIBIT A

MA 042-21011456

Page 83 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Database Administrator
Database Developer

ASO DMC SUBTOTAL PROGRAM

Utilization Management Staffing

Quality Analyst (Pooled)

Manager of Provider Quality (Pooled)

Supervisor of Utilization Management

Utilization Management Clinician (Pooled)
Utilization Management Denials/Correspondence
Utilization Management Intake Coordinator (Pooled)
Medical Director

Peer Advisor Scheduler (Pooled)
Claims-Appeals-Management

Appeals Review & Support

Clinical Support

Regional Operations Analyst

SUBTOTAL UM PROGRAM
SUBTOTAL PROGRAMPROGRAMS

TOTAL FTEs

27

Orange County Health Care Agency

ASO FY2021-23

HCA ASR 22-000906

41 of 42

Attachment C

1.00
1.00
811.00
0.20
24.00
6-861.00

1.00

1-660.50

=
o
S

o
(o))
ol

1621.06

41.8945.71

46.16”

EXHIBIT A

MA 042-21011456

Page 84 of 106




Attachment C

drversepopulebons—aith—soecielbneeds, including beipeltrmedto—ehldrenfado cscenis—and-ocer

a A/han uilala Y N ac N ONITRA OR sh amn a VWildala ala na-b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 42 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 85 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Orange County Health Care Agency 43 of 42 EXHIBIT A

ASO FY2021-23 MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 86 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 1of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 87 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

Ci oo O v v O 7 C v >, Ci Y vesvipwiv

unless CONTRACTOR demenstrates-thatherein. Wherever there is a lew-prebabiity-that-conflict in the

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 20f14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 88 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CONTRACTOR other-than—as—permitted—oer—required—byconditions between this Business—Asseciate
Amendment No. 3 and the Contract-erasreguired-by-law-

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 30f14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 89 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 4 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 90 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 50f14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 91 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

N
27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 6 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 92 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 7 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 93 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 8 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 94 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 9of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 95 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 10 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 96 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 11 of 14 EXHIBITB

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 97 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 12 of 14 EXHIBITB

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 98 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 3. If Contractor is a
corporation, Contractor shall provide two signatures as follows: 1) the first signature must be either the
Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President; 2) the second signature must be either the
Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any Assistant Treasurer. In the
alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution or by-
laws demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company.

Contractor: Beacon Health Options of California, Inc.

Print Name Title
Signature Date

County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California

Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature:

Print Name Title
Signature Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

BY: DATED:
DEPUTY

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 13 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 99 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 14 of 14 EXHIBITB

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 100 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 15 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 101 of 106




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

ASO Fy 2021-23 16 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MA 042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 102 of 106




Attachment C

Thealth@

CARE AGENCY
EXHIBITC

County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-21011456
Beacon Page 1 of 106

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 103 of 106



Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-21011458
ASO FY 2021-23 Amendment No. 3 Page 2 of 106

27 ASOFY-2021-23 MA042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 104 of 106




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-21011458
ASO FY 2021-23 Amendment No. 3 Page 3 of 106

27 ASOFY-2021-23 MA042-21011456

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 105 of 106




Attachment C

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26 || Orange County HealthCareAgeney—————4of3——— EXHIBIFC

27 ||ASeF2022 23— MAD42-21011456
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-21011458
ASO FY 2021-23 Amendment No. 3 Page 4 of 106

HCA ASR 22-000906 Page 106 of 106






